
 

West Suffolk 
Joint Growth 

Steering Group 

 

 

 

Title: Agenda  
Date: Tuesday 21 February 2017 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Conference Chamber (West) (F1R09) 

West Suffolk House 
Western Way 

Bury St Edmunds 

Full Members: Chairman David Bowman 

 Vice Chairman Alaric Pugh 

  St Edmundsbury 
Borough Council 

Forest Heath 
District Council 

 Conservative Group 

Members (9)  

Chris Barker 

David Bowman 
Ruth Bowman 
Rona Burt 

 

Alaric Pugh 

David Roach 
Angela Rushen 
Peter Thompson 

Jim Thorndyke 

 UKIP Group 
Members (2) 

Reg Silvester 
 

John Burns 
 

 West Suffolk 
Independent Group 
Member(1) 

David Palmer  

Substitutes: Conservative 
Members (2) 

Colin Noble 
 

Sara Mildmay-
White 

 

 UKIP Group  
Member (1) 

 
 

Tony Brown 
 

 West Suffolk 
Independent Group 
Member (1) 

Simon Cole  

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Three Members from each Council 

Public Document Pack



 
 

  Page No 
 

Committee 

administrator: 

Sharon Turner 

Democratic Services Officer (Cabinet) 
Tel: 01638 719237 
Email: sharon.turner@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Public Information  
 

 

Venue: Conference Chamber 

(West) (F1R09) 
West Suffolk House 
Western Way 

Bury St Edmunds 
Suffolk  IP33 3YU 

Tel: 01638 719000 

Email: 
democratic.services@westsuffolk. 
gov.uk 

Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Access to 
agenda and 

reports before 
the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 
at the following addresses: 

 
District Offices   West Suffolk House 
College Heath Road  Western Way 

Mildenhall    Bury St Edmunds 
Bury St Edmunds   Suffolk 

Suffolk    IP33 3YU 
IP28 7EY 
 

Attendance at 
meetings: 

Both Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury Councils actively 
welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 

meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in 
public. 

Public 
speaking: 

There is no provision for members of the public to ask questions 
or make statements during the West Suffolk Joint Growth 

Steering Group meetings. 

Disabled 

access: 

West Suffolk House has facilities for people with mobility 

impairments including a lift and wheelchair accessible WCs.  
However, in the event of an emergency, use of the lift is 
restricted for health and safety reasons. 

 
Visitor parking is at the car park at the front of the building and 

there are a number of accessible spaces. 

Induction 

loop: 

An Induction loop is available for meetings held in the 

Conference Chamber. 

Recording of 

meetings: 

The Council may record this meeting and permits members of 

the public and media to record or broadcast it as well (when the 
media and public are not lawfully excluded). 
 

Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to 
being filmed should advise the Committee Administrator who 

will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 

 

 
 
 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

 
 

 Agenda 
 

 

 Procedural Matters 
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

2.   Substitutes 
 

 

3.   Minutes 1 - 6 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 
2016 (copy attached). 

 

 Part 1 - Public 
 

 

4.   Suffolk Skills and Employment Programme - Update 7 - 12 

 (Judith Mobbs, Assistant Director Inclusion and Skills, Suffolk 

County Council, to be in attendance for this item) 
 

To receive an update on the main developments within the 

Suffolk Skills and Employment Programme over recent months 
(report attached)  

 

 

5.   Housing White Paper: 'Fixing Our Broken Housing Market' 13 - 26 

 To receive a briefing paper following on from the publication of 

the Housing White Paper on 7 February 2017, which sets out a 
broad range of improvements that the Government plans to 
introduce to help reform the housing market and increase the 

supply of new homes (attached). 
 

 

6.   Suffolk Planning and Infrastructure Framework (SPIF) – 
Update 
 

 

7.   Bury St Edmunds Town Centre Masterplan – Update 
 

 

8.   Work Programme 2017/2018 – Update 

 

 

9.   Date of Next Meeting  

 To consider the proposal for an additional meeting of the Group 

to be held in March/April 2017 (date and venue to be confirmed). 
 

 



JGG.JT.29.11.16 

 

West Suffolk Joint 

Growth Steering 
Group  

 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group held on 

Tuesday 29 November 2016 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, District 
Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY 

 

Present: Councillors 
 Chairman David Bowman 

Vice Chairman Alaric Pugh 
 

Forest Heath District Council St Edmundsbury Borough Council 

 
Chris Barker 

Ruth Bowman 
Rona Burt 
Reg Silvester 

 

John Burns 

Angela Rushen 
David Roach 
Peter Thompson 

 
In attendance:  

 Paula Fox 
 

33. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Palmer (FHDC) 
and Jim Thorndyke (SEBC). 

 

34. Substitutes  
 

There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

35. Minutes  
 

The minutes from the meeting held on 28 June 2016 were received and 
confirmed as a correct record, subject to the following amendment (as set out 

in bold/italics below): 
 
 “26. Election of Vice Chairman for 2016/2017 

 
   RESOLVED: 

 
That Councillor Alaric Pugh (SEBC) be elected as Vice 
Chairman for 2016/2017.” 

 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



JGG.JT.29.11.16 

36. West Suffolk Community Energy Plan (Presentation)  
 
(The Chairman agreed for this item to be brought forward on the agenda) 

 
The Service Manager (Environmental Health) was in attendance to provide a 

presentation to the Steering Group on the West Suffolk Community Energy 
Plan and its role in driving growth.  Circulated with the agenda papers was a 
copy of the West Suffolk Community Energy Plan, approved by both Councils 

in December 2014, which aimed for the wider community in West Suffolk to 
be able to make sustainable energy choices, reduce the impact of energy cost 

volatility and to move away from the use of fossil fuels. 
 

The presentation covered the following main areas: 
 
 The Government renewables policy where 15% of energy consumed in the 

UK should come from renewables by 2020 (sub-divided into 30%: 
electricity; 12%: heat; 10%: transport).  The UK was three quarters of the 

way towards the 30% electricity target, which was expected to be 
exceeded by 2020, but was not halfway towards meeting the heat target 
and the proportion of renewable energy used in transport had actually 

reduced. 
 

 The uncertainty around the outlook for winter 2016/2017 had increased.  
Existing power stations were closing/being mothballed, with future 
stations coming on-line.  There was also a changing demand for the 

provision of power and where energy sources were being consumed. 
 

 The restrictions within West Suffolk with the capacity provision of 
electricity and also with the gas provision to homes (40% of homes were 
off the gas main) and the impact which this was having on families having 

to use more expensive forms of heating.  
 

 The improvements both Councils were undertaking in relation to 
investing/installing energy efficiency measures, renewable energy 
technologies and designing in local energy generation in their own 

property. 
 

 Supporting businesses with advice from BEE Anglia to make informed 
investment decisions and helping access to financial support to make 
improvements.  The Councils were also involved with the following energy 

initiatives: 
 

- ‘Greener Business Grant’ which allowed businesses to take forward 
simple measures to make energy improvements.   

- ‘West Suffolk Solar for Business’ which supported local businesses to 

provide them with solar energy.  There were currently 16 properties 
within the Solar for Business portfolio, which provided the Councils’ 

with a Internal Rate of Return (IRR) of an average of 11%.  
- ‘Suffolk Carbon Charter’ which helped businesses in West Suffolk to 

gain recognition for their environmental commitment. 
 

 Supporting families and communities, through initiatives such as Suffolk 

Energy Action and Suffolk’s Warm Homes, Healthy People. 

Page 2



JGG.JT.29.11.16 

 Future actions in the Community Energy Plan:  
- Continuation of improvement of energy efficiency in the Councils’ 

existing estate. 
- Generation of energy in the Councils’ new-build public estates (ie 

Mildenhall Hub, Western Way development, West Suffolk Operational 
Hub) 

- Development of smarter energy contracts and the use of the Councils’ 

own electricity in its buildings. 
- Investment in other energy generation technologies for value returns. 

- Continuation to promote and invest in domestic and business energy 
efficiency. 

- Extension of the Councils’ Renewable Energy for Business offer for 

power and heat. 
- Development of local energy tariffs for local residents and businesses. 

- Work with the energy industry and other suppliers to remove the 
constraints for growth. 

 

Members then asked questions of the Officer in which responses were duly 
provided.  The following questions asked had subsequent actions (as set out 

in bold below): 
 

1. How developers could be encouraged to invest in the concept of  
provision of energy efficiency solutions within new housing 
developments (ie provision of roof solar panels).  The Officer explained 

that the Councils had looked at this issue previously to see how it could 
be encouraged, however, some developers were not keen to invest in 

longer term concepts, aside from the house building itself.   It was 
agreed for Officers, in liaison with the appropriate Portfolio 
Holders, to engage with developers to understand the barriers 

to investing in the provision of energy efficiency within new 
developments.  It was also agreed that consideration also 

needed to be given to the development of the Councils’ future 
planning policies with regard to the energy efficiency 
requirements for homes/buildings.    

 
2. The amount of influence which the Councils’ had with the energy 

suppliers and also how much the Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) 
were interested in relation to energy infrastructure, as this was as a 
potential constraint to growth. This was particularly pertinent to the 

Suffolk Planning and Infrastructure Framework (SPIF).  The Officer 
explained that UK Power Networks had expressed an interest to 

becoming more involved with infrastructure discussions.  There were, 
also however, concerns as to who would be responsible for the initial 
investment risk on infrastructure projects.  It was agreed for a 

discussion to be held with UK Power Networks to better 
understand their infrastructure constraints, both strategically 

and operationally.     
 
3. Provision of electric cars, as part of the business support package.  The 

Officer explained that the supporting of electric vehicles for business, 
was not included with the West Suffolk Community Energy Plan, as this 

specifically concentrated on property and assets.  Electric vehicles still 
remained quite costly to purchase and there currently remained 

Page 3



JGG.JT.29.11.16 

insufficient infrastructure in relation to being able to charge the 
vehicles.  However, the Councils’ had submitted a funding bid to DEFRA 

to look at the advocation/support of commercial electric vehicles, 
linked to air quality.  It was agreed to continue to push for the 

use of commercial electric cars and the associated 
infrastructure.   

 

4. Reference was made to the difficulty of electricity storage, particularly 
in relation to the Forest Heath solar farm, where in the summer 

months, large quantities of electricity were being produced and where 
the demand on usage was probably at its lowest.  The Officer explained 
that solar farms did have a profile of storage which fluctuated, 

particularly in the summer.  However, there was also an increase in 
demand for cooling, which could also change the electricity generating 

profile.  It was acknowledged that electricity storage was an issue and 
UK Power Networks were the first distribution operator in the UK to 
build and trial a large scale battery storage facility at Great Buzzard.  

Domestic battery storage was also becoming more available.  The 
Councils’ were also looking at battery storage as an opportunity to 

uplift the value from the solar farm and that this could be a potential 
future commercial opportunity.  It was agreed that the 

development of battery storage (both domestic and 
commercial) continued to be monitored. 

 

With there being no decision required, the Steering Group noted the 
presentation, along with those actions which had been identified in 1. to 4. 

above.  
 
(Councillor Alaric Pugh joined the meeting at 10.05 am and Councillor Peter 

Thompson joined at 10.08 am, during the discussion of and prior to the 
voting on this item.) 

 

37. TechEast (Presentation)  
 
Neil Miles, Chairman of TechEast, was in attendance to provide an update on 

progress with the establishment of this organisation.   
 

There was a thriving digital tech sector in the region which employed over 
15,000 people.  This was a high value sector which was fundamental to 
everyone’s lives and businesses in terms of technology.  TechEast’s main 

purpose was to provide a network to drive and promote the digital tech sector 
across the region.  TechEast was a not-for profit organisation, working across 

both Norfolk and Suffolk, building activities and rel
[...]
hich provided 
the further detail of its purpose and desired outcomes. Neil agreed with this 
approach and also stated that he would be willing to  come back to the Group 

in the future to provide a further update on progress. 
 

With there being no decision required, the Steering Group noted this update, 
along with a further update on TechEast’s progress being reported to the 
Steering Group in Autumn 2017. 

 
(Councillor Peter Thompson left the meeting at 11.15 am, prior to the 

commencement of this item) 
 

38. Date of Next Meeting  
 

Under this item, the Service Manager (Economic Development and Growth) 
took the opportunity to discuss with the Steering Group a proposed Work 

Programme for 2017. 
 

The Group had previously agreed that the format of their meetings should be 
based on themes, with one/two topics per meeting in the form of 
presentations/discussions.  It had also been acknowledged that the agendas 

would need to remain flexible to allow for new topics which may require 

Page 5



JGG.JT.29.11.16 

discussion.  Councillor Pugh also stated that a report from the Steering Group 
should also be presented directly to Cabinet, which outlined 

actions/recommendations from the Group. 
 

The Service Manager (Economic Development and Growth) then provided 
some suggested topic areas for inclusion in the work programme for 2017, 
including:- 

 
1. Suffolk Planning and Infrastructure Framework (SPIF) update and the 

wider South East work (to be considered in early 2017). 
 
2. Infrastructure (including roads, rail, broadband etc..). 

 
3. Skills (including an update on the Suffolk Skills Strategy) (to be 

considered in early 2017). 
 
4. Policy Updates (including Housing Policy White Paper (which was due 

for publication in early 2017), Local Plans, Masterplans and Vision 
2031). 

 
5. Cambridge to Norwich Technology Corridor (to be considered in 

Autumn 2017). 
 
6. Developer Relationships (including countryside; promoting to 

developers; agents and industry). 
 

7. Sector Programme Updates (including Destination Management 
Organisation (DMO)/tourism industry; Agri-tech; Film Suffolk (to be 
considered in Autumn 2017); TechEast (to be considered in Autumn 

2017)). 
 

8. Land and premises update.  
 
With there being no decision required, the Steering Group noted the 

proposed items for inclusion in a Work Programme for 2017. 
 

It was also noted that the next meeting of the Steering Group would be held 
on Tuesday 21 February 2017 at 10.00 am at West Suffolk House, Bury St 
Edmunds.   Additional meetings of the Steering Group could also be arranged, 

as and when required. 
 

 
The Meeting concluded at 11.55 am 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



 

 

February 2017 Update 

 

This report highlights the main developments within the Suffolk Skills and Employment 

Programme over recent months.  

 

Work Inspiration -  a package of virtual and actual opportunities for employers 
and young people to connect 

 

Careers and Enterprise Company Programme 

The New Anglia Enterprise Adviser Network is continuing to recruit Enterprise Advisers to work 

strategically with senior leaders in Suffolk's secondary schools and colleges. By January 2017, 

29 Enterprise Advisers were matched with schools.  Schools and colleges in Suffolk are mostly 

keen to join the network and waiting to have an Adviser matched to them. The businesses 

already involved include Adnams, Norse, Ipswich Building Society, Abbeycroft Leisure, East of 

England Co-op, University of Suffolk, Atwells, Morgan Sindall, Adecco, Abellio Greater Anglia 

and BT. 

ICanBeA… 

This joint venture between the local authorities across Suffolk and the Mason Trust is 

showcasing economy, careers, training and employers to local young people. Following the 

successful launch last October, the website is progressing well.  The number and diversity of 

online profiles is increasing, and t
[...]
chools, parents and young people and we have seen early signs of 
success. In November 2016, 89% of young people who were supported by a Transition Coach in 
Year 11 (2015/16) had made a positive, sustained progression to post 16 learning. The Local 
Authority will continue to build this preventative model and is committed to ensuring the service 
is further developed. This preventative model forms a major part of Suffolk’s Participation and 
NEET Prevention Strategy, which will be refreshed and re-published in the Spring.  

 

Improving the Quality of Information, Advice & Guidance 

Each year Suffolk CC evaluates the quality of careers advice and guidance and all additional 
measures a school or provider has in place to maximize post-16 Participation. Participation 
Reviews take place to consider the measures the school/provider has in place to encourage, 
enable, and assist young people to participate in education or employment with training until 
their 18th Birthday. Where development needs are identified on-going monitoring and support is 
provided to ensure schools continue to improve their careers support. Suffolk County Council 
has also developed training courses for careers advisers to support this programme. The next 
round of Participation Reviews will commence in the Spring 2017. 

 

Locality Reviews – Participation and NEET Prevention 

As part of building Suffolk’s Participation and NEET Prevention Strategy we will be undertaking a 
series of Locality Reviews to identify what is working well and what needs to be fixed to further 
reduce NEET. The results of these reviews will help to inform practice across the county and the 
over-arching strategy as a whole. We plan to begin the first review in April in Bury St Edmunds 
and the West of the county as this is an area we are concerned about with regards to the lack of 
post 16 provision and the growing number of young people who are NEET. We will then prioritise 
Ipswich, Lowestoft and Central and So
[...]


Further specifications are being developed which are due to be published in a second tranche in 
the summer to provide additional support for individuals and businesses. 

 

Norfolk and Suffolk Post 16 Area Review 

The Post 16 Area Review commenced in December 2016. The Steering Group is chaired by Dr 

Peter Funnell and is due to conclude at the end of March 2017. We have worked with Norfolk 
County Council and the New Anglia LEP to outline our key priorities and have asked 
providers to reflect on and take action to strengthen the learning pathways for all young 
people and adults that enables progression into work. In particular, to addressing the gaps 
in provision that develops entrepreneurial and softer skills, highlighted as important by 
employers, Apprenticeships and education for those with special educational needs and 
disabilities. We are keen to increase the number of Apprenticeships, with a focus on 
progression to advanced, higher and degree level learning and to increase the range of high 

Page 11



quality engagement provision that is focused on supporting people who become NEET and 
progress them into sustainable employment.  
 
Developing and expanding our higher level and technical programmes, both in further and 
higher education, to provide a more tailored offer to support growth and productivity gains 
in our key industries and emerging sectors more effectively is also a key priority. 

 

 

Page 12



 1 

WHITE PAPER: ‘FIXING OUR BROKEN HOUSING MARKET’ 
 

Introduction 
 

On 7 February 2017 the Government published the Housing white paper titled ‘fixing our 
broken housing market’. The White Paper sets out a broad range of improvements that 
government plans to introduce to help reform the housing market and increase the 

supply of new homes. Below are the links to the documents: 
 

- Sajid Javid MP, Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government statement 
to Parliament: https://www.gov.uk/government/speeches/housing-white-paper-
statement  

- Press release: https://www.gov.uk/government/news/government-announces-
ambitious-plan-to-build-the-homes-britain-needs  

- Housing white paper: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fixing-our-
broken-housing-market  

 

This briefing note provides the reader with an outline of the key objectives and actions 
from the White Paper. 

 
In order to implement the vision set out in the White Paper, the Government is 

consulting on a range of changes to planning policy and legislation needed to implement 
the proposals. Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury will consider the strategic and 
operational impact of the proposals and respond to the consultation accordingly. 

 

Section 1 - Planning for the right homes in the right places 

Key points 

Better, more realistic plan making which faces up to housing need, and makes sure that 
more of the homes that people want to live in are planned for in the places they want to 

live.  
- Consult on a new standardised way of assessing housing need, ending hours of 

debate and legal wrangling on the appropriate methodology 
- Making sure every part of the country has an up to date, sufficiently ambitious plan 

so that local communities decide where development should go 

- Encourage higher densities and make it easier for communities to shape the 
development their area needs, including design 

- Increase transparency over developer-held land options, so suitable development 
sites can be identified 

- More land available in the right places – more surplus public land available, make it 

easier to reuse brownfield land, regenerate estates, release more small sites and 
allow rural communities to grow 

 

1. Objective 
- Making sure every part of the country has an up-to-date, sufficiently ambitious plan 

so that local communities decide where development should go.  

Action 
- Government will intervene, where necessary, to ensure that plans are put in place, so 

that communities in the are
[...]
Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Suffolk Skills and Employment Programme - Update
	5 Housing White Paper: 'Fixing Our Broken Housing Market'



Minutes of the meeting


JGG.JT.21.02.17 

 

West Suffolk Joint 

Growth Steering 
Group  

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group held on 
Tuesday 21 February 2017 at 10.00 am at the Conference Chamber, 

West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds, IP33 3YU 
 

Present: Councillors 

 Chairman David Bowman 
Vice Chairman Alaric Pugh 

 
Forest Heath District Council 
Chris Barker 

Ruth Bowman 
Rona Burt 

David Palmer 
Reg Silvester 

St Edmundsbury Borough Council 
John Burns 

Angela Rushen 
David Roach 

Peter Thompson 
Jim Thorndyke 

 

39. Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 

40. Substitutes  
 

There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

41. Minutes  
 

The minutes from the meeting held on 29 November 2016 were received and 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

42. Suffolk Skills and Employment Programme - Update  
 
Judith Mobbs, Assistant Director Inclusion and Skills, Suffolk County Council, 

was in attendance to present her report (which had been circulated with the 
agenda papers) which highlighted the main developments within the Suffolk 

Skills and Employment Programme over recent months. 
 

Members then asked questions of Judith in which responses were duly 
provided, which centred around the areas of: 
 

 The processes in place for the development of the skills of young 
offenders. 

 The available opportunities for young people in the west of the county, 
particularly within Haverhill. 

 The effectiveness of the interface with businesses in developing skills of 

young people and the incentivisation to employ young people. 
 The Programme needed to be more ‘place specific’. 



JGG.JT.21.02.17 

 The possibility of the development of a business plan for the establishment 
of a ‘MyGo’ service offer in the west of the county. 

 The pace of some initiatives needed to be increased.  
 The encouragement of higher skilled employment within West Suffolk, 

particularly within Brandon. 
 
Judith also offered to come back to the Steering Group, in approximately two 

months time, with a position paper on the young people unemployment 
position within West Suffolk and to further explore the development of an 

offer for these young people. 
 
It was 

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
 That:- 
 

1. A paper be brought back to the next meeting of the Steering 
Group which covered the points which had been raised at this 

meeting, to see how some of the initiatives could be moved 
forward in West Suffolk. 

 
2. Consideration also be given to the offer made by Judith in 

relation to coming back to the Steering Group, in approximately 

two months time, with a position paper on the young people 
unemployment position within West Suffolk and to further 

explore the development of an offer for these young people. 
 
(Councillor Peter Thompson joined the meeting at 10.10 am, during the 

discussion of this item) 
 

43. Housing White Paper: 'Fixing Our Broken Housing Market'  
 
The Service Manager (Planning Strategy) presented this item which explained 
that on 7 February 2017, the Government had published the Housing White 

Paper: ‘Fixing our Broken Housing Market’.  The White Paper set out a broad 
range of improvements that the Government planned to introduce to help 

reform the housing market and increase the supply of new homes.  
 
In order to implement the vision set out in the White Paper, the Government 

was consulting on a range of changes to planning policy and legislation 
needed to implement the proposals. Officers from Forest Heath and St 

Edmundsbury Councils were considering the strategic and operational impact 
of the proposals and would be responding to the consultation accordingly, 
which closed on 2 May 2017. 

 
Alongside the White Paper, the Government had also published a number of 

responses to outstanding consultations and Select Committee reports.  A new 
consultation on planning and affordable housing for build-to-rent had been 

published and the Government had also published the report submitted by 
the Community Infrastructure Review Group. 
 

The briefing note, which had been circulated with the agenda papers, also 
provided an outline of the key objectives and actions from the White Paper.  



JGG.JT.21.02.17 

Members then discussed the content of the briefing paper and asked 
questions of the Officer, in which responses were duly provided.  

 
It was 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

 That:- 
 

1. A further paper be brought back to the Steering Group which 
outlined how the improvements proposed by the Housing White 
Paper to reform the housing market and increase the supply of 

new homes could directly affect Forest Heath and St 
Edmundsbury Councils. 

 
2. As soon as was deemed appropriate, a Member Development 

Session also be arranged so that all Members could be briefed on 

the content of the Housing White Paper. 
 

(Councillors Jim Thorndyke and Angela Rushen left the meeting at 11.35 am, 
during the discussion of this item) 

 

44. Suffolk Planning and Infrastructure Framework (SPIF) - Update  
 
The Service Manager (Economic Development and Growth) provided a 

presentation to the Steering Group on the work which was starting to be 
undertaken on the planning and delivering of economic growth in Suffolk.   

 
The Officer particularly referred to the Strategic Planning and Infrastructure 
Framework (SPIF) which was the cross-county spatial framework to deliver 

the Suffolk economic vision for 2050.  The SPIF would particularly focus on: 
 

 Achieving the housing delivery targets put forward in Suffolk 
 The scale, location and nature of economic and employment growth and 

what was needed to ensure that this growth happened 

 The development of Ipswich as a driving force for the county’s 
competitiveness and future prosperity 

 An understanding of the impact that arose from different patterns of 
growth (eg congestion on transportation corridors) and the investment 
needed to mitigate these impacts. 

 
The internal management and governance of the SPIF was via a client team, 

which consisted of one lead from each Suffolk authority and from county 
transport, with a project manager.  Monthly updates were provided to the 
Suffolk Growth Programme Board (SGPB) (formerly the Suffolk Growth 

Group).  Monthly updates were also provided to the SPIF Member Working 
Group, which was chaired by Councillor David Ellesmere, Leader of Ipswich 

Borough Council.  The Suffolk Public Sector Leaders had also received reports 
in November 2016 and February 2017. 

 
The Officer outlined the progress made on the development of the  SPIF to-
date, which included:  

- engagement with private sector/LEP/businesses  
- extensive programme of stakeholder meetings underway 

- development of growth scenarios 



JGG.JT.21.02.17 

- future launch of an on-line questionnaire 
- continued engagement with local planning and economic development 

teams 
- workshops to be held on Ipswich as a centre of growth and developer 

engagement 
 
It was the intention for the SPIF to be finalised in late Spring 2017, with 

consideration also being given as to how the framework would then be 
formally adopted within the county. 

 
Councillor Alaric Pugh also explained that as the work on the SPIF progressed, 
more information would be available and Members would also be engaged 

more widely. 
 

With there being no decision required, the Steering Group noted the 
presentation.  
 

45. Bury St Edmunds Town Centre Masterplan - Update  
 
The Steering Group received a presentation on the forthcoming public 

engagement on the Bury St Edmunds Town Centre Masterplan.  
 

The Masterplan was a project to shape the future of the Town Centre so that 
it worked for people.  It was not just about ensuring that it continued to 
attract shoppers and visitors, but also that it was accessible and a place 

where people could live and work. 
 

From 27 February to 21 April 2017, there would be a public engagement 
campaign to get people’s views on what the issues and options were for the 
Town Centre.  The Issues and Options covered the following eight objectives: 

 
 Objective 1: Accommodating and supporting growth 

 Objective 2: Maintaining a strong, historic heart for Bury St Edmunds 
 Objective 3: Identifying an arc of opportunity 
 Objective 4: Supporting thriving mixed-use neighbourhoods 

 Objective 5: Providing welcoming gateways and approaches 
 Objective 6: Encouraging vibrant, well-designed streets and spaces 

 Objective 7: Managing and enabling accessibility for all 
 Objective 8: Capitalising on green and blue spaces 
 

The venues for the public engagement events had been confirmed so far as: 
 

  8 March 2017     8am to 3 pm  Bury St Edmunds Market 
  8 March 2017   6pm to 8 pm The Apex 
  9 March 2017 10am to 5 pm Tesco, Bury St Edmunds 

17 March 2017 10am to 5 pm Sainsbury’s, Bury St Edmunds 
24 March 2017 10am to 5 pm Waitrose, Bury St Edmunds 

  7 April 2017 10am to 5 pm Bury St Edmunds Leisure Centre 
  8 April 2017   8am to 3 pm Bury St Edmunds Market 

 
The Issues and Options report and associated documents would also be 
available on the Council’s website and hard copies/information leaflets would 

be made available at various locations in Bury St Edmunds.  Councillor John 
Burns also requested for this information to also be made available at various 



JGG.JT.21.02.17 

locations within Haverhill.  Officers agreed to ensure that this was 
undertaken. 

 
Once the engagement period had ended, analysis would then be undertaken 

to achieve a viable, realistic and deliverable Masterplan.  A further draft 
Masterplan public engagement would then be undertaken in Summer 2017, 
so that the Plan could be finalised in Autumn 2017 and adopted as a 

Supplementary Planning Document in Winter 2017. 
 

Councillor Alaric Pugh also explained that engagement would also be 
undertaken with neighbouring areas, including the Forest Heath District 
Council Members.    

 
The Steering Group recognised the importance of the development and 

adoption of Masterplans and that this should be considered for the Forest 
Heath district, particularly for the towns of Brandon, Mildenhall and 
Newmarket. 

 
With there being no decision required, the Steering Group noted the 

presentation. 
 

46. Work Programme 2017/2018 - Update  
 
The Service Manager (Economic Development and Growth) provided an 
update on the proposed items which were to be presented to the Steering 

Group during the period 2017/2018. 
 

The Officer also confirmed that it was intended, at the next meeting, to 
include the proposed Work Programme for 2017/2018 for the consideration of 
the Steering Group. 

 
With there being no decision required, the Steering Group noted the update. 

 

47. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The Service Manager (Economic Development and Growth) explained that 

due to the number of items due to be considered by the Steering Group, it 
was being proposed for an additional meeting to be held in March/April 2017, 

with a date and venue being notified as soon as possible. 
 
With there being no decision required, the Steering Group noted the 

requirement for an additional meeting to be held in March/April 2017. 
 

The Meeting concluded at 12.40 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


